both with the DCF and the DDM models.

   Equity Valuation of the BMW Group

54

6. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

All the previously mentioned valuation was carried out with the assumption that the variables used

for the growth rate and for the cost of capital are the ones that best describe the current and future

prospectus of the BMW group. Nevertheless, we know that the companies are living times of higher

uncertainties and therefore it is important to understand how those affect the equity value of the

company and the final stock price. This sensitivity analysis will be conducted on the variables weighted

average cost of capital (WACC) and earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT). The choice of these

variables was related to the fact that they represent the most important figures in the development of the

company value.

The sensitivity analysis was performed by drawing two-dimensional data tables. This meant it was

possible to change two variables at the same time (growth rate and WACC).

TABLE 12 - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS (VARIABLES: GROWTH RATE AND WACC)

Growth Rate – 5%

(4%)

Growth Rate baseline (4,

24%)

Growth Rate + 5%

(4,5%)

WACC - 5% (5,5%) 97,0 € 112,8 € 135,0 €

WACC baseline

(5,8%)
81,6 € 92,1 € 106,7 €

WACC + 5% (6,1%) 70,7 € 78,5 € 88,4 €

Source: own calculations

From the table above we can see that changes in the cost of capital of the firm truly influence the

price of the BMW stock. On the worst case scenario, if the WACC decreases 5%, the price increases

by 20,7€ and if the WACC increases by the same percentage the stock price decreases 13,6€. On the

other hand, by keeping the cost of capital constant, we can see that changes in the growth rate also

influence very much the price. In the worst case scenario, if the growth rate decreases 5%, the stock

price of the company varies 10,5€ and if the growth rate increases by the same amount the stock